
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Jodine Cronshaw Samantha Deakin 
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Andy Meakin John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 1 November 2023.  
 
 

5 - 10 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

11 - 82 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  

 
 

83 - 86 

 
6.   Levelling Up and Regeneration Act.  

 
 

87 - 96 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny (as substitute for 
Jamie Bell), in the Chair; 
 

 Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Tom Hollis (as substitute for 
Rachel Madden), Andy Meakin, John Smallridge 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell, Rachel Madden and 
Sarah Madigan. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, 
Louise Ellis, Theresa Hodgkinson, Mick Morley, 
Christine Sarris, Hannah Woods and 
Shane Wright. 
 

 
  

P.13 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Jason Zadrozny be appointed as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
  

P.14 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 1.    Councillor Arnie Hankin declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 
Application V/2022/0066, Peveril Homes Limited, Construction of 81 
Dwellings and Associated Highways, Drainage and Landscaping 
Infrastructure, Land off Main Road, Jacksdale.  His interest arose from the 
fact that he was known to the landowner and had spoken to many 
interested parties in respect of the application.  He advised the Chairman 
that he would be leaving the room whilst the application was considered. 

  
2.    Councillor Tom Hollis declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 

Application V/2022/0601, Mr. Lee Evans, Proposed development of 9 New 
Dwellings at Land adjacent to Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite.   His 
interest arose from the fact that he had spoken to many interested parties 
in respect of the application and had expressed his views on the matter.  
He advised the Chairman that he would be leaving the room whilst the 
application was considered. 

  
3.    Councillor Jason Zadrozny declared Non-Registrable Interests in relation to 

the following applications: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
  

       V/2022/0601, Mr. Lee Evans, Proposed development of 9 New 
Dwellings at Land adjacent to Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite.    

  
       V/2022/0066, Peveril Homes Limited, Construction of 81 Dwellings and 

Associated Highways, Drainage and Landscaping Infrastructure, Land 
off Main Road, Jacksdale.   

  
His interests had arose from speaking with agents and applicants in 
respect of the above applications, but in doing so he had not expressed 
any opinions on the matters at any point.   

 
  

P.15 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 
September 2023, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.16 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.  V/2023/0304, Ashfield District Council, Application for Consent to 
Display an Advertisement - 11 x Community Notice Boards located at: 1. 
Priestsic Road junction, Asda Link Road, Sutton, 2. Hack Lane junction, 
Church Street, Sutton, 3. Lawn Lane, Sutton Lawns, 4. Mill Waters, 
Sutton, 5. Sherwood Street junction, Lowmoor Rd, Kirkby, 6. Council 
Offices, Urban Rd, Kirkby, 7. Kingsway Park, Kirkby, 8. Spring Street, 
Hucknall, 9. Nabbs Lane, Hucknall, 10. Titchfield Park, Hucknall, 11.  
Hucknall Leisure Centre, Ashfield District Council, Urban Road, Kirkby in 
Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
  
  
2.  V/2022/0601, Mr Lee Evans, Proposed development of 9 New 
Dwellings at Land adjacent to Trevelyan, Blackwell Road, Huthwaite 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Tom Hollis and Jason Zadrozny had previously declared 
interests in respect of this application. Their interests were such that Councillor 
Hollis left the meeting once he had addressed Members in respect of calling in 
the application, and Councillor Zadrozny stayed in the meeting and took part in 
the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  

Page 6



 
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, five further 
representations from local residents had been received. These representations 
raise no new matters.  
  
Correspondence had also been received from the applicant’s planning agent, 
requesting revisions to the wording of three of the proposed conditions. It is 
therefore recommended that the following revisions are made and an 
informative added to avoid impact on nesting b: 
  
Condition 9 – Pedestrian Footway 
After “entire site frontage” insert “with the exception of the approved site 
access”. 
  
Condition 12 – Wildlife and Excavations 
Before “all excavations” insert “during the construction phase of the 
development”. 
  
Condition 15 – Ecology  
Delete reference to the January 2022 Ecological Impact Assessment because 
it is covered in the Ecology Update and Biodiversity Plan (July 2023). 
  
The Planning Officer also advised Committee that he had been handed some 
letters of objections just prior to commencement of the meeting, but they were 
too late to be assessed and would not be taken into account as part of the 
application’s consideration. 
  
Sharon Lawley, as an Objector, and Charlotte Stainton, on behalf of the 
Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Samantha Deakin and seconded by Councillor 
Helen-Ann Smith that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposal would fail to optimise the potential for the site by virtue of the 
piecemeal approach to development, despite wider land availability, which is 
contrary to the aims of high quality and inclusive design which would flow from 
a comprehensively planned development. Thus, failing to demonstrate a 
functional, safe or accessible built environment which would enhance the 
character of the area. The application would therefore be contrary to policy 
ST1(d) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002. 
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Andy Meakin, 
John Smallridge and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
Abstentions: 
None. 
  

Page 7



 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.58am and reconvened at 11.10am. 
  
  
3.  V/2021/0793, Mr B Khan, 18 Dwellings, Land Off High Hazels Drive, 
Huthwaite 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
The County Council had requested an increase in the S106 contributions for 
bus stop infrastructure. This was not considered to be reasonable at this late 
stage since all assessments and negotiations had been based on their earlier 
request and the viability assessment had taken into account the earlier 
request. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation, subject to the £18,000 allocated for public realm 
improvements being extended for use in the wider Sutton in Ashfield area as 
opposed to just Sutton in Ashfield town centre, as stated in the report. 
  
  
4.  V/2023/0515, Ashfield District Council, Application for Consent to 
Display an Advertisement(s) - Installation of 3no Organisation Signs, 70 -
72 High Pavement, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to the addition of the following condition; 
  
Condition 
The intensity of illumination of the sign(s) shall not exceed 850 
candelas/square metre. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the display does not appear as an unduly prominent 
feature in the area. 
  
 
5.  V/2022/0066, Peveril Homes Limited, Construction of 81 Dwellings and 
Associated Highways, Drainage and Landscaping Infrastructure, Land 
off Main Road, Jacksdale 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Arnie Hankin and Jason Zadrozny had previously 
declared interests in respect of this application. Their interests were such that 
Councillor Hankin left the meeting once he had addressed Members in respect 
of the matter, and Councillor Zadrozny stayed in the meeting and took part in 
the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Firstly, since the publication of the Council’s committee report, 11 further 
representations from local residents had been received. These representations 
raised two new planning matters not addressed within the report, which were 
about flooding and financial obligations and another which was not a planning 
matter relating to the cost of processing an application.  
  
On Friday 20th October, the District experienced unprecedented rainfall 
causing Bagthorpe Brook to the south of the site to overflow causing flooding 
on Main Road. 
  
The agent was approached for comment. Their drainage consultant had 
advised of the following:  
  
“Main Road Jacksdale, forming the boundary across the south of the site has a 
historic and ongoing flood issue. The infrastructure within the new 
development has been specifically designed to ensure it not only helps 
mitigate any 
[...]
s 114 and 117 of the report.  
  
The plans referenced in condition 3 should have referred to revision ‘03C’ and 
‘04C’, as per Condition 2, whilst the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal in 
Condition 13 should have referred to the report dated September 2023. These 
are the details upon which the recommendation had been made. 
  
One last point raised was from the County Council, who had requested an 
increase in the S106 contributions for bus stop infrastructure. This was not 
considered to be reasonable since all assessments and negotiations had been 
based on their earlier request.  
  
In view of the concerns relating to flooding officers recommended that the 
application be deferred and brought back to Committee once further 
comments had been received from the Lead Flood Risk Authority. 
  
Gillian Huddlestone, as an Objector, and Paul Stone, on behalf of the 
Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
 
  

P.17 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.26 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 10



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
L Viability Information  
 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
All Background Papers are only available to view online. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

s/planning/committee/sitevisit 

 

Site Visits Planning Committee 
Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 
in the Councils Constitution. 

The site visit will take place on Monday 4th December 2023 at 4pm. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 
agenda they are advised to contact either the Executive Director – Place 
or the Assistant Director - Planning by 5pm 1st December 2023. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 
reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 
will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 
such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport. 

 

J. Bennett 

Executive Director – Place   

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: John. Bennett @ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6th December 2023 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2023\December 
  

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Annesley & Kirkby Woodhouse 
17-28 V/2023/0219 Mr J Taylor Approve Dwelling and Associated Works Land Rear of Cross 

Road Annesley 
Hucknall North 
29-38 V/2023/0115 Mrs J Warren Refuse Single Storey Front and Side 

Extension 
10 Thoresby Dale 
Hucknall 

Stanton Hill & Teversal 
39-72 V/2022/0295 Persimmon 

Homes 
Approve Development of 124no. Dwellings, 

Access, Attenuation Basin and 
Associated Landscaping and 
Infrastructure 

Land North of Fackley 
Road Teversal 

Sutton Central and New Cross 
73-82 V/2023/0568 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Replacement of Flood Lights to 

Tennis Courts 1 to 4 
Tennis Centre 
Lawn Lane 
Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



��������	
������	������	�	�����	��������	���	��������	�����	�����	�������	������	������ !��"�#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+!�/�!01!!1����

23454635478

Page 17



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 06/12/2023 WARD Annesley and Kirkby 
Woodhouse 

  
APP REF V/2023/0219 
  
APPLICANT Jason Taylor  
  
PROPOSAL Dwelling and Associated Works 
  
LOCATION 
 

 

WEB-LINK 

Land Rear of, Cross Road, Annesley, Notts 
 

 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.075762,-
1.2350444,19.54z?entry=ttu  

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, D, F 

 
App Registered  16/05/2023  Expiry Date 10/07/2023 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as it is a departure 
from the local plan. 
 
The Application 

The application seeks consent to erect a detached dwelling with detached garage. 

The application site comprises a plot of land identified as formal open space under 

policy RC3 of the ALPR (2002) and also forms part of the Annesley Conservation 

Area. To the north of the site is further formal open space with dwellings beyond, to 

the west are residential properties, to the south is a wooded area and to the east is a 

timber yard with residential properties beyond. 

 

Consultations 

Individual notification of surrounding residents have been sent out and the 

application advertised in the newspaper and on site, no comments ha
[...]
n Hill and Teversal 
  
APP REF V/2022/0295 
  
APPLICANT Persimmon Homes 
  
PROPOSAL Development of 124no. Dwellings, Access, Attenuation Basin 

and Associated Landscaping and Infrastructure 
  
LOCATION 
 

 

WEB-LINK 

Land North of Fackley Road, Teversal, Sutton in Ashfield, 
Notts, NG17 3HN 
 

 

 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
App Registered  21/04/2022  Expiry Date 21/07/2022 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Smith 
on the grounds of Highway Safety and Impact on Ecology.  
 
The Application 
 
This is an application, as amended, for development of 124no. dwellings, two points 
of access, an attenuation basin and associated landscaping and infrastructure. 
 
There are two vehicle access points into the site, the main one from Fackley Road 
which takes up virtually the entire site frontage onto Fackley Road and the 
secondary access is from the end of Crompton Street.  The scheme would also 
provide several cycle and pedestrian connections to the surrounding area.  The 
spine road running from Fackley Road to the top of the site has a tree lined verge 
and this crosses the linear green that runs north to south through the centre of the 
site, dividing the site into two. 
 
There will be a green gateway into the site and this leads on to an ecological corridor 
about 10 metres deep that runs along the north bank of the River Meden.  This will 
include trees to strengthen the existing tree lined bank. 
 
The proposed dwellings would be a mix of terraced, semi-detached and detached 
homes of between two and five bedrooms.  10% of the total would be affordable with 

Page 40



a mix of tenures.  The houses would generally be two storeys in height with some 
extending to two and a half storeys.  The principal external materials will be red brick 
and pale render to reflect existing houses close to the site. 
 
There is a clear ro
[...]
s caused by the 
recent floods will not affect the application site.   
 
The proposal achieves the greenfield run-off rates plus the additional 40% 
attributable to the development.  Surface water mitigation will be engineered to 
alleviate impact on the surrounding drainage networks by way of an attenuation tank 
which would be at a lower level than Fackley Road and this would control surface 
water run off.  Such control is not in place at present so flood risk is very likely to be 
reduced.  
 
Coal Authority. 
 
The Coal Authority have confirmed that the site lies within a Development High Risk 
Area.  However, the applicant has carried out drilling at five boreholes in the site and 
no shallow coal workings have been revealed so there would be no stability issues.  
Consequently, the Coal Authority do not object to the application and have no 
additional comments. 
 

Page 48



Ashfield District Council (ADC) Environmental Health – Contamination. 
 
In the event of land contamination being discovered during construction works, a 
condition is required that will assess the contamination and provide remediation 
measures where necessary.   
 
ADC Planning Policy and Projects. 
 
The development plan comprises the saved policies within the Ashfield Local Plan 
Review (ALPR) 2002 and the policies of the Teversal, Stanton Hill and Skegby 
Neighbourhood Plan (TSSNP).   
 
The Council does not have a 5 year housing supply of deliverable housing sites.  
Consequently, the application has to be seen in the context of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) which says that planning permission should be granted 
unless the adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against NPPF policies as a whole. 
 
The application site is located outside the settlement boundary and lies within the 
Remainder of the District and in Countryside.  It is not an allocated site in the current 
local plan and ALPR policies ST
[...]
 Part 12 – Achieving Well-Designed Places. 
- Part 14 – Meeting the Challenge of Climate Change, Flooding and Coastal 

Change. 
- Part 15 – Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment. 
- Part 16 – Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment. 

 
Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR) 2002. 
 

- Policy ST1  – Development. 
- Policy ST4 -   Outside Main Urban Areas and Named Settlements. 
- Policy EV2 -  Countryside. 
- Policy EV4 -  Mature Landscape Areas. 
- Policy EV6 -  Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation. 
- Policy EV8 – Trees and Woodland.  
- Policy EV9 – Agricultural Land. 
- Policy EV10 – Conservation Areas. 
- Policy EV16 – Water Quality and Flood Protection. 
- Policy HG3 -  Housing Density. 
- Policy HG4 – Affordable Housing. 
- Policy HG5 – New Residential Development. 
- Policy HG6 – Open Space in Residential Developments. 
- Policy TR2 – Cycling Provision. 
- Policy TR3 – Pedestrians and People with Limited Mobility. 
- Policy TR6 – Developer Contributions to Transport Improvements. 
- Policy TR8 -  Recreational Routes. 

 
Teversal, Stanton Hill and Skegby Neighbourhood Plan (TSSNP) 2016. 
 
NP1 – Sustainable Development. 
NP2 – Design Principles for Residential Development. 
NP3 – Housing Type. 
NP4 – Protecting the Landscape Character. 
NP5 – Protecting and Enhancing heritage Assets. 
NP6 -  Improving Access to the Countryside. 
NP8 -  Improving Digital Connectivity. 
  
 
Design Guidance. 
 
Ashfield Residential Design Guide 2014. 
Ashfield Residential Car Parking Standards 2014. 
The National Design Guide 2020. 
National Model Design Code 2021. 
Building for a Healthy Life 2020. 

Page 52



Gear Change: A Bold Vision for Cycling and Walking 2020. 
Cycle Infrastructure Design (LTN 1/20) 2020. 
Manual for Streets 2 2010. 
Nottinghamshire Highway Design Guide 2021.  
Residential Car Parking Standards 2014. 
 
Main Material Considerations. 
 
The main material considerations are: 

- Loss of countryside and open land. 
- Design and La
[...]
ses that development will be concentrated within the main urban area of 
Sutton-in-Ashfield.  
 

Page 76



The existing floodlights, on tennis courts 1 – 4 (inclusive), were granted planning permission 
pursuant to application reference V/1990/0941. 
 
 
Visual Amenity & Impact on the Historic Environment 
 
Policy ST1(b) (ALPR) (2002) sets out that development will be permitted where it will not 
adversely affect the character, quality, amenity or safety of the environment. Paragraph 
2.20 of the policy subtext makes it clear that the Authority will not accept any development 
which adversely affects the local environment (emphasis added). Reference to the 
“environment” applies to both the natural and built environment. 
 
This application seeks to replace the floodlights which serve tennis courts 1 – 4 (inclusive). 
These tennis courts fall within the public park known as “Sutton Lawn”, which is locally 
listed (ref no. 874).  
 
Paragraph 203 of the NPPF states that the effect of an application on the significance of a 
non-designated heritage asset should be taken into account in determining the application. 
In weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect non-designated heritage assets, a 
balanced judgement will be required having regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the 
significance of the heritage asset.  
 
The Heritage Gateway (“HER”) entry (HER No. MNT26719) refers to the site being the 
original 18th century garden of the Unwin family, whose mansion once stood on Station 
Road. A number of elements from the original landscape remain; the Mill ruins, and the 
adjacent lake form the focal features of the park. Nevertheless, this application does not 
propose any development which might compromise the historic interest of the park. On the 
contrary, the replacement floodlights represent an improvement; providing more energy 
efficient lighting which meets modern requirements.  
 
As regards character and appearance, the existing flood
[...]
 receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	site visit Sheet (updated)
	December index
	FINAL - Land rear of Cross Road Annesley
	V_2023_0219
	csMTM V-2023-0219 Land rear of Cross Road, Annesley

	FINAL - 10 Thoresby Dale Hucknall
	V_2023_0115
	csMTM V-2023-0115  10 Thoresby Dale Hucknall 

	FINAL - Land North of Fackley Road Teversal
	V_2022_0295
	Sheets and Views
	TGDP Location


	csMTMV20220295 Fackley Road

	FINAL - Sutton Lawn
	V_2023_0568
	Sheets
	010 - Location Plan


	csMTM V-2023-0568 - Sutton Lawn


	5 Planning Appeal Decisions.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk: N/A
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer

	6 Levelling Up and Regeneration Act.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, 
Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, 
Mick Morley, Christine Sarris, Darius Walker, 
Dean Wright and Shane Wright. 
 

  
P.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Helen-Ann Smith declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 
Application V/2022/0295, Persimmon Homes, Development of 124no. 
Dwellings, Access, Attenuation Basin and Associated Landscaping and 
Infrastructure, Land North of Fackley Road, Teversal.  Her interest arose from 
the fact that she had previously spoken to the Applicant and local residents in 
respect of this matter but in doing so she had not expressed any opinions on 
the matters at any point. 
 
  

P.19 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 
November 2023, be received and approved as a correct record subject to a 
text amendment in respect of interests declared on Application V/2022/0066, 
Land off Main Road, Jacksdale, as follows: 
 
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Arnie Hankin and Jason Zadrozny had previously 
declared interests in respect of this application. Their interests were such that 
Councillor Hankin left the meeting once he had addressed Members in respect 
of the matter, and Councillor Zadrozny stayed in the meeting and took part in 
the discussion and voting thereon but didn’t vote.) 
 
  

P.20 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 
Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2023/0219, Mr J Taylor, Dwelling and Associated Works, Land to 
Rear of Cross Road Annesley 
  



 

 

It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor 
Helen-Ann Smith that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
1.    The proposed development would result in a significant visual intrusion and 

loss of part of designated formal open space as identified in the Ashfield 
Local Plan Review (2002). The proposed development is unrelated to the 
retention, enhancement or use of the open space and no replacement 
provision is proposed it would therefore conflict with policies ST1 and RC3 
of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002). 

  

2.    The proposed development is located within a conservation area. It is 
considered that the erection of a single 4 bed detached dwelling by reason 
of its siting, scale and design would be out of character with the general 
appearance of the area which includes mainly terraced properties located 
alongside open space and this development would not preserve or 
enhance the quality and character of the conservation area and would 
conflict with Policies ST1 and EV10 and HG5(g) of the Ashfield Local Plan 
Review(2002) and chapter16 Conserving and Enhancing the Historic 
Environment of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

  

3.    The application site is located in close proximity to a 90 degree bend in the 
highway where Cross Road leads onto Byron Road and forward visibility 
would be reduced around this bend due to the development of the site and 
is located in close proximity to the junction of Cross Road with Annesley 
Cutting where vehicles have difficulty in turning because of the alignment of 
the roads. It is therefore considered that an increase in traffic is likely to 
exacerbate existing traffic problems to the detriment of highway safety. It is 
thus contrary to policies ST1(c) and HG5(e) of the Ashfield Local Plan 
Review (2002) and paragraph 111 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2023. 

  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
  
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
  
  
2.   V/2023/0115, Mrs J Warren, Single Storey Front and Side Extension, 
10 Thoresby Dale, Hucknall 
  
This application was formally withdrawn by the Applicant and was not 
considered by the Committee. 
  



 

 

  
3.   V/2022/0295, Persimmon Homes, Development of 124no. Dwellings, 
Access, Attenuation Basin and Associated Landscaping and 
Infrastructure, Land North of Fackley Road, Teversal 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith had previously declared an 
interest in respect of this application. Her interest was such that she stayed in 
the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
To correct an error in the report which stated that the bus stops were located 
on ‘Carnarvon Street’ but should have read ‘Fackley Road’. 
  
Craig Devonshire, as an Objector on behalf of the Skegby, Stanton Hill and 
Teversal Neighbourhood Forum, and George Breed, as the Applicant, took the 
opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per the 
agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Madden that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposed development would result in significant harm to the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area through the visual impact of the built 
form on green fields and encroachment of development into open countryside 
and reducing the green corridor between Stanton Hill and Teversal. It would, 
therefore, be in conflict with Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002) policies ST1, 
ST4 and EV2 which seek to protect the character of the countryside. The 
development would also conflict with policy NP4 of the Teversal, Stanton Hill 
and Skegby Neighbourhood Plan. 
  
Consideration of the application is premature to the adoption of the emerging 
local plan and there is a lack of evidence to justify that the proposal will not 
result in flooding in the area or that the Sustainable Urban Drainage scheme 
will function adequately. The highway layout utilising Crompton Street will also 
result in adverse highway safety impacts and possible anti-social behaviour to 
the detriment of the neighbouring properties. The proposal would therefore 
conflict with Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002) policies ST1 and HG5 which 
seek that access to development is safe and convenient and integrated with 
existing provision and that it will not adversely affect the quality, amenity or 
safety of the environment. 
  
 
 
 



 

 

For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
  
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
  
  
4.   V/2023/0568, Ashfield District Council, Replacement of Flood Lights 
to Tennis Courts 1 to 4, Tennis Centre, Lawn Lane, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
  
(Councillor Helen-Ann Smith returned to the meeting during consideration of 
this item. Consequently, in accordance with the Code of Conduct and 
Procedures in respect of the Planning Service she was not permitted to vote 
on the application). 
 
  

P.21 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
  

P.22 Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 
 

 Members received a summary of the planning changes to be implemented as 
a result of new requirements arising from the Levelling Up and Regeneration 
Act.  
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.26 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


